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R E T A I L T R A D E 

In January 1958 retail sales in Canada were up 5.97. over the 

corresponding month in 1957. The estimated dollar value of sales this year was 

$1,091,304,000 as compared with $1,030,036,000 last year. These and other 

estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for price changes, 

seasonal variations or number of shopping days. 

All regions of the country registered increases during the month. 

Saskatchewan showed the largest gain in sales, 12.07., followed by Alberta 8.57., 

Manitoba 8.2% and the Atlantic Provinces 7.47., all above the national average. 

Ontario registered an increase of 5.17., British Columbia 4.97. and Quebec 4.8% 

slightly below the 5.9% increase for Canada. 

Of the eighteen trades for which estimates are shown only in the 

fuel dealer classification were sales below the levels of last year; this was 

due largely to the mild temperature experienced early in the year. Some of the 

larger increases occurred in shoe stores 18.87., women's clothing 14.37., lumber 

and building material dealers 12.77., grocery and combination stores 11.1% and 

variety stores 10.57.. Motor vehicle dealers, one of the larger categories, 

showed an increase of 2.3% for the month, the first such increase since April 

1957. 

In department stores, another of the important categories, sales 
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of $85,286,000 were 8.9% over those 

of $78,319,000 last January. Stocks 

on hand in department stores at the 

end of December had an estimated 

selling value of $272,474,000 up 

2.8% over stocks of $265,038,000 on 

the same date a year earlier. 



Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January 1958 over January 1957 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination ........... + 11.1 + 15.4 + 7.9 

Family 	Clothing 	................... + 7.4 + 9.0 + 7.0 

Women's 	Clothing 	.................. + 14.3 + 18.6 + 13.0 

Shoe 	.............................. + 18.8 + 30.6 + 13.0 

Lumber and Building Material + 12.7 + 11.5 + 12.9 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 5.2 + 5.3 + 5.2 

Restaurant 	........................ + 2.7 - 4.5 + 3.3 

Drug 	.............................. + 10.0 + 9.0 + 10.1 

Jewellery 	......................... + 3.7 + 2.2 + 4.4 

2. 
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Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Rinds of Business 

January, 1958 
in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE All Stores Chain Independent All Stores 

Canada £t.lantic 

1,091,304 211,215 880,089 82,,952 

241,985 107,808 134,177 21,164 
76,541 37,299 39,243 6,648 
39,033 2 2 831 36,202 8,115 
85,286 - 85,286 5,836 
16,668 	1 13,839 2,829 1,453 

180,806 1,092 179,714 11,764 
66,081 	1 537 65,544 4028 
19 2 177 1,972 17,204 890 
14,158 2,754 11,404 1,819 
19,416 4,682 14,734 	1  1,087 
10,236 3,727 6,508 649 
16,967 2,465 14,501 1,095 
27,497 4,841 22,656 1 1 022 
44 2 473 10,018 34,455 3,272 
38,815 2,614 36 2 201 1,726 
44,907 470 44,437 1,692 
29048 3062 25,786 1,996 
7,490 2074 5,117 530 

112,420 8030 104,091 7,666 

Manitoba fSaskatchewan 

51,193 7 9 960 	43,233 57,117 

9,762 3,862 	5,900 8 9 754 
2,365 1 9 541 	824 2,370 
3,093 (a) 	(a) 5,285 
7,560 - 	 7,560 4,247 

438 419 	20 581 
7,661 - 	 7,661 11,297 
2,206 (a) 	(a) 3,377 

689 (a) 	(a) 669 
575 (a) 	(a) 615 
460 135 	325 680 
242 68 	174 249 

1,033 (a) 	(a) 1,977 
2,150 444 	1,706 2,431 
2 ,435 291 	2,144 1,640 
2,196 165 	2,032 2,033 
1,019 - 	 1,019 511 
1,454 (a) 	(a) 1,658 

329 (a) 	(a) 368 
5 1,526 365 	5,161 8,375 

	

1 
	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES...................... 

2 Grocery & Combination .......................... 
3 Other Food & Beverage 

	

4 
	

General........................................................ 

	

5 
	

Department.................................................. 

	

6 
	

Variety........................................................ 

	

7 
	

Motor Vehicle.............................................. 
8 Garage & Filling Station ....................... 

	

9 	Men's Clothing .......................................... 

	

10 
	

Family Clothing ........................................ 

	

11 
	

Women's Clothing...................................... 

	

12 
	

Shoe.............................................................. 

	

13 
	

Hardware...................................................... 
14 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio .............. 

	

16 
	

Restaurant .................................................. 

	

17 
	

Fuel.............................................................. 

	

18 
	

Drug.............................................................. 

	

19 
	

Jewellery .................................................... 

	

20 
	

Miscellaneous ............................................ 

21 
	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ 
23 Other Food & Beverage........................ 
24 	General. ........................................................ 
25 
	

Department.................................................. 
26 
	

Variety.......................................................... 
27 
	

MotorVehicle.............................................. 
28 Garage & Filling Station ........................ 
29 
	

Men's Clothing .......................................... 
30 
	

FamilyClothing ........................................ 
31 
	

Women's Clothing ...................................... 
32 
	

Shoe.............................................................. 
33 
	

Hardware...................................................... 
34 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio................ 
36 
	

Restaurant .................................................. 
37 
	

Fuel.............................................................. 
38 
	Drug.............................................................. 

39 
	Jewellery .................................................... 

40 
	Miscellaneous............................................. 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations 1  but are included In the totals. Any slight 
differesces between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 
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Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	5 

January, 1958 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Storesi Chain jIndeendent 	All Stores 	Chain 	IndependentNo. 

212,004 433,658 	102,515 1 331,143 

Provinces 

13,602 69,350 

4 9 904 16,260 
(a) (a) 

734 7,381 
- 5,836 

1,32 5 128 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

70 1,017 
(a) ~a)  
(a) a) 

- 1,022 
768 2,505 
66 1,660 
- 1,692 

194 1,803 
109 421 
336 7,329 

	

254,378 	42,374 

	

67,922 	21,790 

	

21 0233 	5,694 
6,546 
13,782 
4,441 

37,226 
15,429 
4,369 
4,786 
4,792 

2,193 
2,651 
4,986 

11,665 
9,732 

12,0'74 
6,084 
1,657 
22,810 

46,132 
15,539 
6,000 
13,782 

699 
37,226 
15,244 
3,847 
3,509 
3,506 
1,327 
(a) 
(a) 
8,84). 
9,075 

12,074 
5,648 
1,228 

21,347 

	

98,738 	58,753 

	

29,180 	16,427 

	

8,066 	423 
27,490 
7,850 
65,980 
29,272 
8,605 
4,416 
8,500 
5,237 
6,166 
11,018 
18,182 

15,698 
26,215 
12,696 
3,127 

47,222 

39,985 
12,753 
7,643 

27,490 
1,388 
(a) 
(a) 
7,481 
3,603 
6,080 
3,134 
5,623 
9,851 

13,778 
14,729 
(a) 

11,069 
1,997 

43,574 

Quebec 
	 I 	 Ontario 

-- -- -- 

545 

3,742 

186 
522 

1,278 I 
1,287 

866 
(a) 
(a) 
2,824 

657 

436 
429 

1,463 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

6,463 
(a) 
(a) 
1,124 

813 
2,419 
2,103 

543 
1,167 
4,404 

969 
(a) 
1,627 
1,130 
3,648 

British Columbia 

22,855 

9,798 
5,769 

608 

658 

(a) 
(a 
(a 
436 
279 

(a) 
363 
885 
571 

(a) 
826 
238 

1,703 

Saskatchewan 

49,450 7,667 

2,536 6,218 
1,417 953 
(a) (a) 

- 4,247 
483 98 

- 11,297 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a 
(a) (a 
138 542 
77 172 

(a) (a) 
1,107 1,324 

439 1,201 
36 1,997 
- 511 

(a) (a) 
143. 228 
335 8,040 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January 1958 Over January 1957 

KIND OF BUSINF8 OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 5•9 + 74 + 4.8 + 5.1 + 82 +12.0 + 8.5 + 49 

.+11.1 +10.0 + 8.6 +13.7 + 8.7 +12.3 + 9.5 +105 Grocery & Combination ...................

Other Food & Beverage 	...............+ 6.5 + 6.8 + 1.8 10.1 +14.8 +10.9 + 9.6 + 1.9 

+ 4.3 + 4.0 + 2.0 + 8.7 + 0.1 + 93 + 9•4 - 8.3 General ........................ . ....................... 

+ 8.9 + 3.2 + 5.7 + 	5•$ + 9,5 + 7.3 15.7 +15.8 Department 	......................................... 

Variety 	............................................... +10.5 +13,2 + 9.8 9.7 24.8 + 7.0 +143 + 9.6 

+ 2.3 +15.4 + 2.5 - 3.1 + 7,4 +13•9 + 49 + 34 Motor Vehicle 	...................................... 

+ 0.6 

.. 

+ 2.1 + 2.1 (c) - 0.7 - 2.0 -2.2 + 2.7 Garage & Filling Station .................. 

+ 5.6 + 3.0 + 3.3 + 5.8 11.1 14.0 + 9,3 + 2.7 Men's 	Clothing .................................... 

+ 7.4 + 4.8 + 0.9 14.0 11.2 4 10.6 +18.3 + 3.8 Family Clothing .................................

Women's Clothing 	............................ •14.3 +18.0 + 9.9 +17.8 13.9 +21.9 +11.5 + 9.0 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

. 

+18,8 +19.1 13.6 +20.5 +23.5 +44.8 22.7 14.1 

Hardware .............................................. 8.9 + 2.6 (c) + 7.3 - 1-1 32.1 +16.7 + 6.5 

Lumber& Building Material ...........+12.7 

.+ 

+ 6.0 +13 .0 +19.0 + 2.7 + 7.8 +11.7 + 4.6 

Furniture,Appliance&Radio ........ + 5.2 +27.7 +15.3 -6.8 +16.2 '17.6 1.10.9 + 9.7 . 

+ 2.7 - 44 + 	5.4. + 3.0 +114 (c) + 3.3 - 4.2 Restaurant 	............................................ 

-11.6 -33.1 -13.0 - 4.3 -17.4 -30.8 -24.1 -33.0 Fuel 	........................................................ 

+10.0 +12.7 7.6 +10.8 +10.7 + 9.9 + 8.7 +10.4 Drug ....................................................... 

+ 3.7 +19.4 .4.9 + 33 + 3, + 7.0 + 4.4 "12.7 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 6.7 + 6.9 + 6.1 + 2.4 16,1 '24.4 + 8.5 + 9.1 

(c) Unchanged 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January 1958 Over December 1957 

KIND OF BU8INS OR STORE CANADA  Atlantic  Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. -23.8 -33.4 -22.9 -22.6 -24.6 -26.7 -22.2 -22.0 

- 8.6 -12.2 - 9.4 - 4.4 - 9.9 -17.6 -15.8 -10.8 

-44.4 37.3 34.7 .45.5 54.8 52.6 _49.7 53•3 

-33.1  ..39.9 37.3 -22.8 .30.5 -31.9 -26.9 -31.1 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

Other Food & Beverage 	........ 

Department 	......................................... -50,4 -59.5 -54.8 -53.4 -46.4 -47.9 -43.0 -42.2 

General ................................................. 

-67.3 -74.8 -64.0 -67.4 -66.3 -66.6 -67.8 -65.4 Variety 	................................................. 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... '14.8 + 0.3 +25.9 + 7.1 +186 -9.6 +27.5 +34.8 

. 

- 5.6 -11.0 - 4.3 - 4.8 -10.5 -14.9 -3.4 -2.8 Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Men's Clothing ................................... -39.3 -56.2 -41.8 35.3 39.9 -46.2 38.1 38.0 

.53.0  .64.7 51.9 .52.5 -52.3 45.6 49.6 33•4 Family Clothing ................................. 

-40.7 -53.9 35.5 42.7 -33.6 -24.4 28.5 -48.8 

Shoe 	.. .................................................... -36.3 -52.5 -52.5 -29.7 -13.3 -21.2 -22.3 -15.4 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

-47.0  

. 

54•4 54•0 -44.7 -55.5 -46.1 -36.9 -44.3 Hardware............................................... 

- 9.4 -14.5 - 9.7 - 5.9 -14.6 - 6.6 -23.0 + 3.6 Lumber & Building Material ........... 

-20 .0  -40.5 -12.8 19.7 +27.4 -11.6 -20.1 36.5 Furniture,Appliance&Radio ......... 

- 8.3 + 3,5 43.7 - 7.6 - 7.8 - 2.9 - 1.6 - 9.7 flestaurant 	........................................... 

+22 .9 -13.5 + 6e8 +43.2 + 8.1 -24.2 - 7.4 + 1.4 Fuel 	....................................................... 

.. -24. 2  -27.6 -12.1 -25.0 -23.5 -30.6 -32.5 28.7 Drug ..................................................... 

-73.3 -74.3 -72.2 -74.7 -71.8 -73.3 -68.7 -72.0 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... -23.7 -29.2 32.8 24.3 46.1 45.5 49.9 - 4•9 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

January 1957 and January 1958 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department Jan. Jan. Change Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Change 

1957 1958 1958/57 1956 1957 1957/56 

8 1 000 $'OOO % $'OOO $'OOO 

TOTAL 	ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 78,319 85,286 + 8.9 265,038 272,474 + 2.8 

1,729 2,112 +22.2 4 2 524 5,201 +15.0 
2. Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 1,460 1 1 919 +31.4 3,369 4,144 +23.0 

1,954 2 2 139 + 9.5 6,934 7,159 + 3.2 
1,535 1,491 - 2.9 5,300 5,432 + 2.5 
2,736 2,922 + 6.8 11,528 12 0 924 +12.1 
3,147 3,396 + 7.9 8,949 9,194 + 2.7 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 360 396 +10.0 730 767 + 5.1 
S. 	Millinery ....................................... 407 436 + 7.1 812 820 + 1.0 

3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear......... 

Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2,111 
. 

2,183 + 3.4 8,225 8,284 + 0.7 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 2 2 084 

. 

2,445 +17.3 13,740 14 2 108 + 2.7 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 

4. 	Furs 	............................................. 
5. Girls' and Infants' Wear .................... 

Total 	1 - 	10 ................................ 17,523 19,439 +10.9 64,111 68,033 + 6.1 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

2,400 2,507 + 4.5 8,436 9,986 +18.4 
2,714 2,702 - 0.4 11,915 12,753 + 7.0 

6. Lingerie and Corsets........................ 

1,419 1,409 - 0.7 6,453 7,183 ' 11 .3 
14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 851 947 + 11 .3 5,006 5,484 + 9.5 

5,867 6,294 + 7.3 4,205 4,078 - 3.0 
2,336 2 0 615 +11.9 6,075 6,193 + 1.9 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 239 312 +30.5 1,069 1,188 +11.1 
3,288 3,411 + 3.7 9,499 9,347 - 1.6 
4,435 4,400 - 0.8 9,650 10 0 004 + 3.7 

Food and Kindred Products................ 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs......... 

1,622 1 9 823 +12.4 5,133 52030 - 2.0 

11. 	Men's Clothing................................ 
12. Men's Furnishings ........................... 

21. China andGlassware ....................... 907 938 + 3.4 8,350 8,152 -2.4 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

4,945 5,870 +18.7 24 2 810 25 0 035 + 0.9 

20.Smallwares..................................... 

6,451 

. 

7,290 +13.0  18,046 18,318 + 1.5 

18. Piece Goods................................... 

5,013 5,615 12.0 15,453 15,796 + 2.2 

19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 

24. Major Appliances............................. 
25. Radio and Music.............................. 2,647 2,679 + 1.2 8,304 8,635 + 4.0 

22. Home Furnishings............................ 

26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 4,875 5,350 + 9.7 21,727 21,055 - 3.1 

23. 	Furniture ....................................... 

1,052 1,291 +22.7 7,405 7 1 104 - 4.1 
1,395 1,579 13.2 12,712 12,674 - 0.3 

Jewellery ....................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage............... 

1,425 1,539 + 8.0 4,421 4,137 - 6.4 Stationery, Books and Magazines......... 
All Other Departments ...................... .6,915 7,276 + 	5.2 12,258 12,289 + 0.3 
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